CHAPTER 200-H.F.No. 1211

An act relating to public contractors' performance bonds; exempting certain manufacturers from requirements for posting bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 574.26, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 574.26, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. EXEMPTION; CERTAIN MANUFACTURERS. Sections 574.26 to 574.32 do not apply to a manufacturer of public transit buses that manufactures at least 100 public transit buses in a calendar year. For purposes of this section, "public transit bus" means a motor vehicle designed to transport people, with a design capacity for carrying more than 40 passengers, including the driver. The term "public transit bus" does not include a school bus, as defined in section 169.01, subdivision 6.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1995

Signed by the governor May 22, 1995, 7:27 p.m.

CHAPTER 201—H.F.No. 528

An act relating to telecommunications; imposing TACIP fee on cellular telephone users; requiring that a person must be able to use a communication device to be eligible to get it; restricting eligibility for communication device for communication-impaired person in a residential care facility when the facility already provides or is required to provide comparable telephone service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 237.52, subdivision 3; and 237.53, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 237.52, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. COLLECTION. Every telephone company providing local service or communications carrier that provides service capable of originating a telecommunications relay call, including cellular communications and other non-wire access services, in this state shall collect the charges established by the commission under subdivision 2 and transfer amounts collected to the commissioner of administration in the same manner as provided in section 403.11, sub-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- division 1, paragraph (c). The commissioner of administration must deposit the receipts in the fund established in subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 237.53, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. ELIGIBILITY. To be eligible to obtain a communication device under this section, a person must be:
- (1) at least five years of age able to benefit from and use the equipment for its intended purpose;
 - (2) communication impaired;
 - (3) a resident of the state;
- (4) a resident in a household that has a median income at or below the applicable median household income in the state, except a deaf and blind person applying for a telebraille unit may reside in a household that has a median income no more than 150 percent of the applicable median household income in the state; and
- (5) a resident in a household that has telephone service or that has made application for service and has been assigned a telephone number; or a resident in a residential care facility, such as a nursing home or group home where telephone service is not included as part of overall service provision.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1995

Signed by the governor May 22, 1995, 7:28 p.m.

CHAPTER 202—S.F.No. 1134

An act relating to financial institutions; regulating notices, electronic financial terminals, mergers with subsidiaries, the powers and duties of the commissioner of commerce, reporting and records requirements, lending powers, the powers and duties of institutions, detached facilities, and interstate banking; making technical changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 46.04, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 46.041, subdivision 4; 46.046, subdivision 1; 46.048, subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 47.10, subdivision 3; 47.11; 47.20, subdivisions 5 and 10; 47.28, subdivision 1; 47.52; 47.56; 47.58, subdivision 2; 47.61, subdivision 3; 47.62, subdivisions 2, 3, and by adding subdivisions; 47.67; 47.69, subdivisions 3 and 5; 47.78; 48.16; 48.194; 48.24, subdivision 5; 48.475, subdivision 3; 48.48, subdivisions 1 and 2; 48.49; 48.61, subdivision 7, and by adding a subdivision; 48.65; 48.90, subdivision 1; 48.91; 48.92, subdivisions 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, and by adding a subdivision; 48.93, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 48.96; 48.99, subdivision 1; 49.01, subdivision 3; 51A.02, subdivisions 6, 26, and 40; 51A.19, subdivision 9; 51A.50; 51A.58; 52.04, subdivision 2a; 52.05, subdivision 2; 53.015, subdivision 4; 53.04, subdivisions 3a, 3c, 4a, and 5a; 53.09, subdivisions 1,

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.